Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

Pursuant to section 3 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 (as amended by section 3 (1) of the Local Authorities Loans Amendment Act 1967), the undersigned Assistant Secretary to the Treasury, acting under powers delegated to the Secretary to the Treasury by the Minister of Finance, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Local Authority and Name of Loan	Amount Consented to			
	\$			
Auckland Hospital Board: Works Loan 1969	10,000,000			
East Coast Bays Borough Council: Roading	20.200			
Redemption Loan No. 2, 1969 Inglewood Borough Council:	28,300			
Electricity Department Development Loan				
1969	22,000			
Pensioners' Flats Scheme Loan 1969	12,000			
Kailapoi Borough Council: Pensioners' Housing	,			
Loan No. 5, 1968	5,000			
Porirua City Council:				
Parks and Reserves Development Loan 1969	65,000			
Streets Improvement Loan 1969—\$50,000	50,000			
Poverty Bay Electric Power Board: Renewal Loan 1969	92,000			
Taranaki Hospital Board: Hospital Works Loan	92,000			
1000	1,500,000			
Taupo Borough Council: Pensioner Housing	-,,			
Additional Loan 1969	8,500			
Temuka Borough Council: Domain Swimming				
Pool Loan 1969	13,000			
Dated at Wellington this 29th day of August 1969.				
J. D. LANG, Assistant Secretary to the Treasury.				

National Roads Board—Notice Concerning Parking of Vehicles on No. 48 State Highway (Chateau)

It is hereby notified that, pursuant to National Roads Board Bylaw 1958, No. 1*, the Board, at its meeting on 20 August 1969, resolved that the 5-minute parking restriction on No. 48 State Highway (Chateau) between R.M. 8.46 and the terminus of the highway, notified in the *Gazette*, 17 July 1969, No. 43, p. 1338, shall apply on all days and that the necessary supplementary signs be erected accordingly.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of September 1969.

J. L. PRENDERGAST, Assistant Secretary.

*Gazette, 30 October 1958, No. 66, p. 1470

(62/33/6)

(T. 40/416/6)

National Roads Board—Fixing of Parking Infringement Fees on State Highways

It is hereby notified that the National Roads Board, at its meeting on 20 August 1969, passed the following resolution: "That the fees payable under section 194A of the Transport

"That the fees payable under section 194A of the Transport Act 1962 for breaches of parking prohibitions imposed by the National Roads Board on State highways be fixed as follows—

Tradional Roads Doar	a on succ	J IIISIIWays	OC HAC	a as ronows
Duration of	of Infringe	ement	Inf	ringement Fee
				-\$
30 minutes or less	******	•••••	•••••	1.00
Over 30 minutes		******	•••••	1.50"

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of September 1969.

J. L. PRENDERGAST, Assistant Secretary.

(62/33);

Maori Land Development Notice

Pursuant to section 330 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby gives notice as follows.

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as Maori Land Development Notice Rotorua 1969, No. 7.
- 2. The land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be subject to Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

5,811 3 30 Waihaha 4, situated in Blocks IX, X, XIII, XIV, Marotiri Survey District, and Block XII, Hurakia Survey District. Order cancelling several titles and substituting one title dated 19 February 1968.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of September 1969.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs:

E. W. WILLIAMS, for Secretary for Maori and Island Affairs.

(M. and I.A. H.O. 63/92; D.O. 7060/1)

Maori Land Development Notice

Whereas by virtue of the notice referred to in the First Schedule hereto the land described in that notice was declared to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953; and whereas certain parcels of that land have since been released from the provisions of Part XXIV, aforesaid; and whereas, by subsequent order of the Maori Land Court, the appellation of the balance of the land has been changed and it is now known by the description set out in the Second Schedule hereto; and whereas it is therefore desired to replace the notice aforesaid by a further notice referring to the balance of the land under the current appellation:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 330 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby gives notice as follows.

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as Maori Land Development Notice Hamilton 1969, No. 46.
- 2. The land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be subject to Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.
- 3. This notice is issued in replacement of the notice referred to in the First Schedule, which is hereby revoked.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Date of Notice Reference Registration
No.
1 April 1946 Gazette, No. 21, 4 April 1946, p. 429

Registration
No.
K. 30319

SECOND SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

96 2 6 Kaipiha No. 12 situated in Block VIII, Pirongia Survey District. Amalgamation order dated 11 June 1968.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of September 1969.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs:

E. W. WILLIAMS,

for Secretary for Maori and Island Affairs.

(M. and I.A. 15/2/339; D.O. 25/B/18).

Maori Land Development Notice

Whereas by virtue of the notice referred to in the First Schedule hereto the land described in that notice was declared to be subject to Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953; and whereas certain parcels of that land have since been released from the provisions of Part XXIV, aforesaid; and whereas it is considered necessary that the balance of such land (under its present appellation) shall remain subject to the provisions of the said Part XXIV:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 330 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby gives notice as follows.